## PUBLIC NOTICE Intent to Adopt Amended Rule Wyoming Department of Health

Public notice is hereby given that the Wyoming Department of Health proposes to adopt the following Amended Rule pursuant to its statutory authority in Wyoming Statutes §§ 42-4-101 through -124.

## Wyoming Medicaid Rule Chapter 37 Federally Qualified Health Centers and Rural Health Clinics

Chapter 37 establishes and governs the provision of and reimbursement of services provided to clients at federally qualified health centers (FQHCs) or rural health clinics (RHCs) and shall apply to payment and submission of claim by all providers of such services.

The proposed amendment is intended to describe the services covered and update the general reimbursement methodology for FQHCs and RHC's specifically for interim rates and for new providers. Lastly, the proposed amendment generally updates the incorporation by reference sections and formatting to comply with current requirements.

To obtain a copy of this Amended Rule, contact:

Amy Guimond, Benefit Quality Control Manager
Division of Healthcare Financing, Medicaid
Wyoming Department of Health
122 West 25th Street, 4th West
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-5775
amy.guimond@wyo.gov

A public hearing will be held if requested by 25 persons, by a governmental subdivision, or by an association having not less than 25 members.

The Wyoming Departments of Health welcomes all comments and suggestions on the proposed amended Rule. Any person may urge the Agency not to adopt this Rule and may request that the Agency state its reasons for overruling the consideration urged against adoption. Written comments must be submitted to the above address no later than 11:59 p.m. on June 1, 2023.

Interested parties may request a statement of the Department's position regarding each comment and the action taken as a result of the comments prior to, or within thirty (30) days after, adoption of this Rule. Requests must be submitted to the above addresses. If requested, the statement will be issued by the Department within thirty (30) days after the Agency action.

Dated this 12th day of April, 2023. Stefan Johansson, Director Wyoming Department of Health